Journal of Chromatography B, 723 (1999) 117–125
Improved sample preparation method for selected persistent
organochlorine pollutants in human serum using solid-phase disk
extraction with gas chromatographic analysis
a , b a a*A. Pauwels , D.A. Wells , A. Covaci , P.J.C. Schepens
aUniversity of Antwerp (UIA), Toxicological Center (Pharmaceutical Sciences), Universiteitsplein 1, B-2610 Wilrijk, Belgium
b3M Company, Bioanalytical Research & Development, St. Paul, MN 55144 USA
Received 15 May 1998; received in revised form 20 October 1998; accepted 22 October 1998

2,29,3,4,49,5,59 PCB-180 394 324, 392 31.05
a Numbering indicates level and position of chlorine substitution.
b Numbering system according to Ballschmiter et al. [7].
120 A. Pauwels et al. / J. Chromatogr. B 723 (1999) 117 –125
Table 2trometric detector and a fused-silica DB-XLB capil-
Method detection limits (MDL) and limits of quantification(LOQ)lary column (J&W Scientific, Folsom, CA USA) of
for every compound under investigation (pg/g)
60 m30.25 mm I.D.30.25 mm film thickness. The
Compounds MDL LOQGC temperature program was as follows: initial 658C
held for 2 min, then to 2208C at a rate of 508C Organochlorine pesticides
21 21 21 b-HCH 270 900min , 1.58C min to 2558C, and then 208C min
g-HCH 350 1170to 2908C, held for 5 min. The pressure pulse program
o,p9-DDT 300 1000
consisted of an initial pressure of 20 p.s.i. held for p,p9-DDT 340 1130
210.5 min, 90 p.s.i. min to 36 p.s.i., kept for 1 min, o,p9-DDD 160 530
21 2190 p.s.i. min to 20 p.s.i., and then 0.54 psi min p,p9-DDD 300 630
o,p9-DDE 170 570to 36 p.s.i., kept for 2 min. The transfer liner was
p,p9-DDE 240 800kept at 2808C. Carrier gas was helium (N56 grade,
`Air Liquide, Liege, Belgium) at a constant flow of Polychlorinated biphenyls
1.1 ml. A volume of 2 ml was injected splitless at an PCB 28 122 407
injector temperature of 2608C. PCB 52 97 323
PCB 101 64 213The mass spectrometer was operated in the elec-
PCB 118 51 270tron impact (EI) ionization mode at 70 eV. The mass
PCB 138 92 307
spectra of individual compounds were determined by PCB 153 61 203
injecting 1 ml of each standard (15 ng/ml) into the PCB 180 36 120
GC–MS programmed to scan ions from m /z 50 to
500. A SIM table was set up for GC–MS quantita-
tion. Two ions in each molecular ion cluster were 2.5. Calibration and detection limits
monitored. The confirmation of PCBs was accom-